

SECOND-HALF REPORT

2H 2025

OTELLO CORPORATION ASA

otello™

HIGHLIGHTS

- Cash distributions totaling \$10,949 thousand were received from Bemobi.
- Total equity was \$126,083 thousand as of the end of December 2025, equal to 1.77 USD per share (approximately 18kr per share).
- 6,308,572 shares were bought back during the half for \$9,049 thousand, and 8,198,950 treasury shares were cancelled.
- 2,393,742 treasury shares were owned at the end of December 2025.
- Cash and cash equivalents as of the end of December 2025 was \$15,881 thousand.

*For further information regarding Adjusted EBITDA and other alternative performance measures used by Otello, see Note 6 of the interim condensed financial statements

Key figures (USD thousands)	2H25	2H24	YTD 2025	YTD 2024
Revenue	0	0	0	0
Adj. EBITDA	(1,022)	(1,816)	(2,308)	(3,431)
EBIT	(5,448)	(1,865)	(6,734)	(3,540)
Net income	2,876	(7,198)	50,376	(16,260)
EPS (USD)	0.04	(0.08)	0.65	(0.19)

GROUP PERFORMANCE

To provide a better understanding of Otello's underlying performance, the following presentation of operating results excludes certain non-recurring and non-operational items from EBITDA, such as stock-based compensation and impairment expenses, as well as other items that are of a special nature or are not expected to be incurred on an ongoing basis.

Development during the half

Operating expenses decreased 45% percent vs 2H24, or USD 843 thousand, due to USD 740 thousand lower employee benefits expense and USD 49 thousand lower depreciation and amortization expenses.

Employee benefits expense (excluding stock-based compensation expenses of USD 4,427 thousand) was USD 596 thousand in 2H25, versus USD 1,337 thousand in 2H24, down 55 percent from the corresponding period last year.

Depreciation and amortization expenses were zero in 2H25, down USD 49 thousand versus the corresponding period last year with the office lease having ended during 2H24.

Other operating expenses were USD 425 thousand in 2H25 (USD 479 thousand in 2H24), down 11 percent from the corresponding period last year. The USD 425 thousand of other operating expenses in 2H25 included:

Professional services	185
Insurance	100
Hardware and software	36
Other	104

Adjusted EBITDA and EBITDA

Adjusted EBITDA

Adjusted EBITDA was USD (1,022) thousand in 2H25, compared to USD (1,816) thousand in the corresponding period in 2024, an improvement of 44% or USD 794 thousand in 2H25 vs 2H24.

EBITDA

EBITDA was USD (5,448) thousand in 2H25, compared to USD (1,816) thousand in the corresponding period in 2024, a decrease of 200% or USD 3,633 thousand in 2H25 vs 2H24, driven by stock-based compensation expenses of 4,427 thousand relating to the grant of options at the extraordinary general meeting on September 15, 2025.

Share of profit from associated companies

The share of the estimated profit from the company's investment in Bemobi during the half was USD 5,008 thousand, an increase of USD 2,402 thousand from 2H24.

Impairment expenses

The fair value of the investment in Bemobi Mobile Tech S.A. has been reassessed based on the share price of that business as of December 31, 2025. With a price per share of 22.71 Brazilian real as of that date, prior impairment of USD 3,017 thousand has been reversed in 2H25.

Other net financial items

Otello recognized other net financial items in 2H25 of USD 299 thousand, compared to USD 648 thousand in the corresponding period last year. The 2H25 income is driven by interest income of 339 thousand.

The key FX rates used during the half were:

USD:BRL

As of December 31, 2025: 5.4778

For the December period 2025: 5.4442

For the September period 2025: 5.3709

USD:NOK

As of December 31, 2025: 10.0791

For the December period 2025: 10.1196

For the September period 2025: 9.9474

Net income

2H25 net income was USD 2,876 thousand compared to USD (7,198) thousand in the corresponding period last year. The 2H25 numbers are positively impacted by the share of the estimated profit from Bemobi and a favorable reversal of the remainder of the prior impairment in Bemobi, and negatively impacted by stock-based compensation expenses. EPS and fully diluted EPS were USD 0.04 and USD 0.04, respectively, in 2H25, compared to USD (0.08) and USD (0.08), respectively, in 2H24.

Financial position and cash flow

Otello's net cash flow from operating activities was USD (302) thousand in 2H25, compared to USD 33 thousand in 2H24, due to the timing of expense payments and lower interest income in 2H25.

Cash flow from investment activities amounted to USD 10,949 thousand, vs none in the corresponding half last year, reflecting

the implementation of Bemobi's new dividend policy announced on March 20, 2025 to potentially distribute up to 100% of its net income.

Cash flow from financing activities was USD (9,089) thousand in 2H25, compared to USD (2,711) thousand in 2H24. Use of cash in the current period was entirely related to share buybacks.

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of 2H25 were USD 15,881 thousand compared to USD 10,454 thousand in 2H24.

The company's equity was USD 126,083 thousand at the end of 2H25, corresponding to an equity ratio of 95.4%.

Organization

At the end of the 2H25, Otello had 3,50 full-time employees and equivalents.

BUSINESS OVERVIEW

Otello's current business activity is financial asset management. The company is the largest shareholder in Bemobi Mobile Tech S.A., a Brazilian technology company which develops and manages digital payment solutions for multiple B2B and B2C service providers. Bemobi was listed on the BOVESPA B3 stock exchange in 2021. Our 100% owned subsidiary Otello Technology Investment AS, owns 32 719 588 shares in Bemobi, equal to 38.22% ownership. Otello holds the chairmanship of Bemobi with our Board and CEO Advisor, Lars Boilesen, along with and a directorship in Bemobi with Otello's chairman, Silje Christine Augustson.

Bemobi results

Bemobi reported its 3Q25 results on November 13, 2025 (<https://ri.bemobi.com.br/en/>) with these key highlights:

- Launch of the smart checkout and pix orchestrator, reinforcing Bemobi's differentiated positioning in the recurring payments market for essential services
- New clients: Hapvida, marking Bemobi's entry into the healthcare sector (52 million private health plan users, with an annual TPV of R\$312 billion); and Vero, one of the 5 largest ISPs in Brazil, representing our continued expansion in this industry
- Accelerated revenue growth of +22% YoY, with all four business lines posting double-digit expansion. Highlights include Payments (+40% YoY) and SaaS (+16% YoY). With 3Q25, Bemobi completed seven consecutive quarters of annual revenue growth
- Payments continued to gain traction, with TPV up +38% YoY, reaching R\$2.9 billion, supported by the ramp-up of recent initiatives. The Payments

+ SaaS segment surpassed the mark of 60% share of total revenue (+3.8 p.p. YoY)

- Adjusted EBITDA grew 24% YoY, totaling R\$63 million, driven by operating leverage, With EBITDA margin expanding to 33.4% YoY. Operating cash flow reached R\$47 million (+28% YoY), representing 76% cash conversion
- Adjusted Net Income ex-Swap increased 57% YoY to R\$41 million, reflecting a combination of higher operating profit, stronger net financial result, and a lower effective tax rate due to the payment of interest on equity (IoE) during the quarter

Bemobi distribution and dividend policy

On December 8, 2025, Bemobi announced a board decision to increase the already announced increase in the distribution of profits from R\$200,000,000.00 (two hundred million reais, as disclosed in the material fact published on March 20, 2025) to R\$222,710,976.73 (two hundred twenty-two million, seven hundred ten thousand, nine hundred seventy-six reais and seventy three cents) relating to 1H, 2025.

The Bemobi board also decided that Management may declare up to the entirety of the net income for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2025, subject to the Company's cash availability and considering the tax exemption applicable to such proceeds until April 2026.

Additionally, the Bemobi board approved the 2026 Dividend Policy, which sets forth the guidelines for the distribution of 100% of the net income earned in the fiscal year ending December 31, 2026.

Events after the end of the half

On February 3, 2026, Otello completed the buyback program announced on 22 September 2025 to acquire up to 5% of the company's issued shares.

On February 9, 2026, Otello announced the commencement of a new buyback program to acquire up to 5% of the company's issued shares.

OUTLOOK

Over the past few years, the operational activities in Otello have been minimal, and the main asset of Otello today is its stake in Bemobi, where it remains the largest shareholder at around 38%. Whilst Otello is positive about the prospects and fundamentals of the business, in particular due to the pivot of the business model into payment solutions, Otello has an opportunistic view on its financial investment in the company.

Otello's board aims to maximize shareholder value, through the continuation of buy-back programs and continuing to strengthen our ownership engagement with Bemobi in order to maximize cash returns to shareholders.

AdColony, which was sold to Digital Turbine in April 2021, has as of this date been fully paid and consummated by Digital Turbine. As part of the transaction, Otello had Material Indemnification-Related Post-Earnout Obligations related to the transaction. None of the Indemnification Obligations of Otello have been recognized as liabilities in the financial statement as it has not been confirmed that Otello has any obligation that could lead to an outflow of economic benefits, nor do the Indemnification Obligations of Otello meet the recognition criteria in IAS 37 as it is not probable that an outflow of economic benefits will happen.

Oslo, February 17, 2026
The Board of Directors
Otello Corporation ASA

Silje Christine
Augustson
Chairman
(sign.)

Jason
Hoida
CEO
(sign.)

Interim condensed financial statements

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

	Note	2H 2025	2H 2024	% change	YTD 2025	YTD 2024	% change
USD thousands, except per share amounts							
Revenue		-	-	N/A	-	-	N/A
Total operating revenue		-	-	0 %	-	-	0 %
Employee benefits expense		(5,023)	(1,337)	276 %	(5,666)	(2,273)	149 %
Depreciation and amortization expenses		-	(49)	-100 %	-	(109)	-100 %
Other operating expenses		(425)	(479)	-11 %	(1,069)	(1,157)	-8 %
Total operating expenses		(5,448)	(1,865)	192 %	(6,734)	(3,540)	90 %
Operating profit (loss), (EBIT)		(5,448)	(1,865)		(6,734)	(3,540)	
Share of profit (loss) from associated companies	4	5,008	2,606		8,504	6,059	
Impairment gains (losses) in associated companies	4	3,017	(8,587)		45,894	(19,356)	
Other net financial items	4	299	648		2,066	577	
Profit (loss) before income tax		2,876	(7,198)		49,730	(16,260)	
Tax expense ¹⁾		-	-		646	-	
Profit (loss)		2,876	(7,198)		50,376	(16,260)	
Items that may or will be transferred to profit (loss)							
Foreign currency translation differences		7,671	(11,522)		17,646	(10,245)	
Items that will not be transferred to profit (loss)							
Foreign currency translation differences		(7,609)	5,552		(6,563)	(360)	
Total comprehensive income (loss)		2,937	(13,167)		61,459	(26,866)	
Earnings (loss) per share:							
Basic earnings (loss) per share (USD)		0.04	(0.08)		0.65	(0.19)	
Diluted earnings (loss) per share (USD)		0.04	(0.08)		0.65	(0.19)	
Shares used in earnings per share calculation		73,665,612	85,487,222		77,346,568	86,575,218	
Shares used in earnings per share calculation, fully diluted		73,665,612	85,487,222		77,346,568	86,575,218	
¹⁾ The 2H and YTD tax expense is based on an estimated tax rate for the Group.							

Consolidated statement of financial position

(USD thousands)	Note	12/31/2025	12/31/2024
Assets			
Investments	5	115,552	69,698
Total non-current assets		115,552	69,698
Other receivables		768	136
Cash and cash equivalents		15,881	10,454
Total current assets		16,649	10,590
Total assets		132,202	80,288

(USD thousands)	Note	12/31/2025	12/31/2024
Shareholders' equity and liabilities			
Equity attributable to owners of the company		126,083	78,957
Total equity		126,083	78,957
Liabilities			
Other non-current liabilities		1,278	939
Options liabilities		4,408	-
Total non-current liabilities		5,686	939
Accounts payable		43	78
Other current liabilities		389	313
Total current liabilities		433	391
Total liabilities		6,119	1,330
Total equity and liabilities		132,202	80,288

Consolidated statement of cash flows

(USD thousands)	Note	2H 2025	2H 2024	YTD 2025	YTD 2024
Cash flow from operating activities					
Profit (loss) before taxes		2,876	(7,198)	49,730	(16,260)
Income taxes (paid) refunded		-	-	646	-
Depreciation and amortization expenses		-	49	-	109
Changes in accounts receivable		-	13	-	21
Changes in accounts payable		22	24	(31)	64
Changes in operating accruals		4,378	819	4,802	224
Other adjustments for non-cash items		108	(35)	18	90
Other financial adjustments		-	(44)	(2,535)	(458)
Impairment (gains) losses recognized in profit (loss)	4	(3,017)	8,587	(45,894)	19,356
Share of net income (loss) from associated companies	4	(5,008)	(2,606)	(8,504)	(6,059)
Interest income received	4	339	423	876	838
Net cash flow from operating activities		(302)	33	(892)	(2,075)
Cash flow from investing activities					
Cash flows from sale of patents		-	-	1,950	-
Dividends received		10,949	-	18,146	2,826
Net cash flow from investing activities		10,949	0	20,096	2,826
Cash flow from financing activities					
Payments to acquire entity's shares		(9,089)	(2,683)	(14,228)	(3,066)
Payment of finance lease liabilities, net		-	(27)	-	(81)
Net cash flow from financing activities		(9,089)	(2,711)	(14,228)	(3,147)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents		1,558	(2,678)	4,976	(2,395)
Cash and cash equivalents (beginning of period)		14,694	14,518	10,454	14,576
Effects of exchange rate changes		(372)	(1,386)	451	(1,726)
Cash and cash equivalents ¹⁾		15,881	10,454	15,881	10,454
- of which included in cash and cash equivalents in the balance sheet		15,881	10,454	15,881	10,454

¹⁾ Of which \$66 (12/31/2024: \$144) thousand is restricted cash and cash equivalents as of December 31, 2025.

Consolidated statement of changes in equity

(USD thousands)	Number of shares	Issued capital	Share premium	Treasury shares	Translation reserve	Other equity	Non-controlling interests	Total equity
Equity as of 12/31/2024	83,607	209	114,750	(5,811)	(9,210)	(20,981)	-	78,957
Comprehensive income (loss)								
Profit (loss)		-	-	-	-	50,376	-	50,376
Other comprehensive income (loss)								
Foreign currency translation differences		-	-	-	17,646	(6,563)	-	11,083
Total comprehensive income (loss)		-	-	-	17,646	43,813	-	61,459
Contributions by and distributions to owners								
Capital decrease		(40)	(10,169)	10,209	-	-	-	-
Treasury shares purchased	(12,172)	-	-	(14,333)	-	-	-	(14,333)
Total contributions by and distributions to owners	(12,172)	(40)	(10,169)	(4,124)	-	-	-	(14,333)
Equity as of 12/31/2025	71,435	169	104,581	(9,935)	8,436	22,832	-	126,083
Share capital decrease Reference is made to the resolution by the board on February 25, 2025, where a resolution was passed to reduce the share capital of the parent company, Otello Corporation ASA, by the cancellation of 9,109,950 treasury shares. The share capital reduction has been registered with the Norwegian Register of Business Enterprises, and the new registered share capital of the parent company is NOK 1,639,795.58, and the total share count was 81,989,779. Reference is made to the resolution by the board on September 15, 2025, where a resolution was passed to reduce the share capital of the parent company, Otello Corporation ASA, by the cancellation of 8,198,950 treasury shares. The share capital reduction has been registered with the Norwegian Register of Business Enterprises, and the new registered share capital of the parent company is NOK 1,475,816.58, and the total share count was 73,790,779.								
Treasury shares During 2H 2025, Otello purchased 6,308,572 (YTD: 12,171,615) treasury shares for \$9,049 thousand (YTD: \$14,333 thousand), and sold 0 (YTD: 0) treasury shares for \$0 thousand (YTD: \$0 thousand). As of December 31, 2025, Otello owned 2,393,742 treasury shares.								
Equity as of 12/31/2023	87,920	209	114,750	(2,610)	1,035	(4,360)	-	109,024
Comprehensive income (loss)								
Profit (loss)		-	-	-	-	(16,260)	-	(16,260)
Other comprehensive income (loss)								
Foreign currency translation differences		-	-	-	(10,245)	(360)	-	(10,605)
Total comprehensive income (loss)		-	-	-	(10,245)	(16,621)	-	(26,866)
Contributions by and distributions to owners								
Treasury shares purchased	(4,313)	-	-	(3,201)	-	-	-	(3,201)
Total contributions by and distributions to owners	(4,313)	-	-	(3,201)	-	-	-	(3,201)
Equity as of 12/31/2024	83,607	209	114,750	(5,811)	(9,210)	(20,981)	-	78,957

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

Note 1 - Corporate information

Otello ("the Group") consists of Otello Corporation ASA ("the Company") and its subsidiaries. The Company is a public limited company domiciled in Norway. The Company is listed on the Oslo Stock Exchange under the ticker OTELLO.

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements ("interim financial statements") comprise the Company and its subsidiaries.

Note 2 - Basis of preparation

These interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting as adopted by the EU and accompanying interpretations. The interim financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required for a complete set of financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended December 31, 2024.

The interim financial statements have not been subject to audit or review.

The interim financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, and are presented in US dollars (USD), rounded to the nearest hundred thousand, unless otherwise stated. As a result of rounding differences, amounts and percentages may not add up to the total.

Note 3 - Accounting policies and critical accounting estimates

Accounting policies

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the interim financial statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group's consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024.

Critical accounting estimates

The preparation of interim financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities.

In preparing these interim financial statements, the significant judgments made by management in applying the Group's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those applied to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024.

Note 4 - Financial items

Financial items USD thousands	2H 2025	2H 2024	YTD 2025	YTD 2024
Share of profit (loss) from associated companies	5,008	2,606	8,504	6,059
Impairment gains (losses) in associated companies	3,017	(8,587)	45,894	(19,356)
The fair value of the investment in Bemobi Mobile Tech S.A. has been reassessed based on the share price of that business as of 31 December, 2025				
With a price per share of 22.71 Brazilian real as of that date, a reversal of previous impairment of USD 3,017 thousand has been recognised during the second half of 2025.				
Other net financial items				
Interest income	339	423	876	838
Interest expenses	(0)	(0)	(0)	(1)
Other FX gains (losses), net	20	269	(1,241)	(178)
Other financial income (expense), net	(60)	(44)	(104)	(81)
Profit (loss) sale of patents	-	-	2,535	-
Total other net financial items	299	648	2,066	577
Total net financial items	8,324	(5,333)	56,464	(12,720)

Note 5 - Investments

Investments	12/31/2025	12/31/2024
USD thousands		
Investments in Bemobi Mobile Tech S.A (associate)	114,732	68,970
Investments in other shares	821	729
Total	115,552	69,698

Investment in Bemobi Mobile Tech S.A

Following the successful IPO of Bemobi on Bovespa in Brazil, the Group is now a major shareholder in Bemobi Mobile Tech S.A with an ownership of 38.2% as of the current reporting date.

Information regarding Bemobi Mobile Tech S.A	2H 2025	2H 2024	YTD 2025	YTD 2024
BRL thousands				
Revenue	876,012	781,170	1,672,112	1,498,065
EBIT	77,888	67,317	147,788	127,618
Net profit (loss)	85,106	62,375	151,106	120,174
Assets			1,728,851	1,627,212
Non-current liabilities			75,501	51,383
Current liabilities			510,746	405,790
Equity			1,142,604	1,170,039
Otello's share of equity in BRL			436,703	447,189
Otello's share of equity in USD			79,723	72,305

Note 5 - Investments (continued)

The investment in Bemobi Mobile Tech S.A is recognized using the equity method

Investments in Bemobi Mobile Tech S.A (associate)	12/31/2025	12/31/2024
USD thousands		
Balance as of 1/1	68,970	94,402
<i>Movements recognized through the statement of comprehensive income</i>		
Share of profit (loss) from associated companies	10,552	7,913
Amortization of excess values	(1,915)	(2,165)
Impairment	46,998	(18,630)
<i>Other movements</i>		
Dividends received	(19,023)	(2,727)
FX adjustment	9,150	(9,824)
Balance as of 12/31	114,732	68,970

A reconciliation of the cumulative reported balance of the investment in Bemobi Mobile Tech S.A is as follows.

Investments in Bemobi Mobile Tech S.A (associate)	12/31/2025	12/31/2024
USD thousands		
Balance as of 1/1		
Initial recognition under the equity method	133,198	133,198
Share of profit (loss)	36,221	22,787
Amortization of excess values	(9,398)	(6,643)
Dividends received	(24,525)	(5,266)
FX adjustment	(20,764)	(33,384)
Impairment	-	(41,723)
Balance as of 12/31	114,732	68,970

The fair value of the investment in Bemobi Mobile Tech S.A has been assessed based on the closing share price of that business as reported by Bovespa in Brazil at the end of each reporting period. The fair value is considered a Level 1 valuation

Fair value as of 12/31	130,224	71,843
-------------------------------	----------------	--------

The reported value of the investment as of the balance date in the accounts (the recoverable value) is equal to the fair value of the investment less an estimate for potential disposal costs.

Share of profit (loss) from associated companies	2H 2025	2H 2024	YTD 2025	YTD 2024
USD thousands				
Share of profit (loss)	5,976	4,037	10,398	8,319
Amortization of excess values	(968)	(1,430)	(1,893)	(2,260)
Share of profit (loss) from associated companies	5,008	2,606	8,504	6,059

Note 6 - Alternative performance measures

Otello discloses alternative performance measures as part of its financial reporting as a supplement to the financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS. Otello believes that the alternative performance measures provide useful supplemental information to management, investors, financial analysts and other stakeholders, and are meant to provide an enhanced insight into the financial development of Otello's business operations and to improve comparability between periods.

EBITDA and EBIT terms are presented as they are commonly used by investors and financial analysts. Certain items are excluded in the alternative performance measures Adjusted EBITDA and Normalized EBIT to provide enhanced insight into the underlying financial performance of the business operations and to improve comparability between different periods.

Alternative performance measures:

EBITDA:

This is short for Earnings before financial items, taxes, depreciation and amortization. EBITDA corresponds to Operating profit (loss), (EBIT) in the Consolidated statement of comprehensive income excluding depreciation and amortization expenses.

Adjusted EBITDA:

This represents EBITDA excluding stock-based compensation expenses. Adjusted EBITDA corresponds, therefore, to Operating profit (loss), (EBIT) in the Consolidated statement of comprehensive income excluding depreciation and amortization.

EBIT:

This is short for Earnings before financial items. In the KPIs section of this report and the reconciliation below, EBIT represents earning before financial items (inclusive of impairment expenses), and corresponds to Operating profit (loss), (EBIT) in the Consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

Reconciliation of operating profit (loss) to EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA (USD thousands)	2H 2025	2H 2024	YTD 2025	YTD 2024
Operating profit (loss), (EBIT)	(5,448)	(1,865)	(6,734)	(3,540)
Depreciation and amortization expenses	-	49	-	109
EBITDA	(5,448)	(1,816)	(6,734)	(3,431)
Stock-based compensation expenses	4,427	-	4,427	-
Adjusted EBITDA	(1,022)	(1,816)	(2,308)	(3,431)

Note 7 - Events after the reporting date

No events have occurred after the reporting date that would require the interim financial statements to be adjusted.

Statement by the BOD and the CEO

Unaudited – 2H 2025 report of Otello Corporation ASA

The Board of Directors and the CEO have today reviewed and approved the condensed consolidated interim financial statements ("interim report") for Otello Corporation ASA for the second half of 2025.

The interim report has been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" as adopted by the EU and additional Norwegian disclosure requirements in accordance with the Norwegian Securities Trading Act.

The Board of Directors and the CEO consider the accounting policies applied to be appropriate. Accordingly, to the best of their knowledge and without the benefit of an audit, the interim report gives a true and fair view of the Group's assets, liabilities and financial position as of December 31, 2025, and of the results of the Group's operations and cash flows for the second half of 2025.

The Board of Directors and the CEO also consider the interim report to give a true and fair view of the information required by the Norwegian Securities Trading Act section 5–6 paragraph 4.

Oslo, February 17, 2026

The Board of Directors

Otello Corporation ASA

Silje Christine Augustson, Chairman

Frank Blaker

Lin Song

Jason Hoida, CEO

